

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of the Assistant Secretary and Stenographer, and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee.

*Resolved*. That there be appropriated and paid to Fred W. Lee the sum of three hundred dollars for services as assistant secretary and stenographer to the judiciary committee; and that there be appropriated and paid to Silas O. Clason the sum of fifty dollars for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved March 17, 1899.

#### Chapter 113.

Resolve in favor of the Stenographer and the Messenger to the Committee on Legal Affairs.

*Resolved*, That there be appropriated and paid to Emma L. Holbrook, the sum of fifty-five dollars, as stenographer to the committee on legal affairs; and that there be appropriated and paid to Edward W. Delano, the sum of fifty dollars for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved March 17, 1899.

#### Chapter 114.

Resolve in favor of the Committee appointed to attend the funeral of Harlan P. Prince of Yarmouth.

*Resolved*, That the state treasurer be authorized to pay W. C. W. C. Fogg. in favor of. Fogg the sum of twenty-six dollars and forty-eight cents to defray the expenses of the committee appointed to attend the funeral of Harlan P. Prince of Yarmouth.

Approved March 17, 1899.

#### Chapter 115.

#### Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and state hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine state prison, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council. Five thousand dollars for the payment of notes and bills outstanding and due. Five thousand dollars for current expenses and five thousand dollars for current expenses for the year nineteen hundred.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Emma L. Holbrook and Edward W. Delano, in favor of.

Снар. 112

Fred W. Lee o. Clason, in favor of.

prison, in favor of.

#### 43